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By the Common Carrier Bureau:


1.
The Bureau has under consideration a Letter of Appeal filed by the Redwood City School District (Redwood) on June 25, 1999, seeking review of a decision issued by the Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (Administrator). Redwood seeks review of the SLD's denial of its application for discounts under the schools and libraries universal service support mechanism.
  For the reasons set forth below, we deny the Letter of Appeal.


2.
Under the schools and libraries universal service support mechanism, eligible schools, libraries, and consortia that include eligible schools and libraries, may apply for discounts for eligible telecommunications services, Internet access, and internal connections.
  


3.
By letter dated January 26, 1999, the SLD denied Redwood's request for discounts.  Redwood appealed the SLD's decision by letter dated February 1, 1999.  On May 26, 1999, the SLD affirmed its initial funding decision. The Administrator's Decision on Appeal indicated that 62 percent of the total request for discounts constituted ineligible products and services.  This, therefore, resulted in the denial of the entire request for discounts. 


4.
According to Redwood, the only ineligible cost identified by SLD was $43,383 for the cost of ineligible equipment.  Because the entire funding request totaled $220,300, Redwood maintains that, contrary to SLD's findings, only 20 percent of the total request for funding represented ineligible costs. Consequently, Redwood requests that funding for the remaining 80 percent be reinstated. 


5.
 Based on our examination of the record in this case, we uphold the Administrator's decision. Redwood's assertion that only $43,000 was ineligible for funding is incorrect.  The Administrator's decision indicated that it was denying funding for ineligible products such as telephones, loudspeakers and community antenna television (CATV) equipment.  Further, the letter explicitly indicated that SLD would not provide discounts for labor costs associated with the installation of these products.  Additionally, it indicated that it would not provide funding for possible change orders.  The record evidence in this case indicates that the amount of ineligible products and services total $137,000, representing 62 percent of the requested amount.  Under these circumstances, SLD properly denied Redwood's request. 


6. 
ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722 (a), that the Letter of Appeal filed by the Redwood City School District on June 25, 1999 IS DENIED. 






FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION






Yog R. Varma






Deputy Chief, Common Carrier Bureau




    �  Section 54.719(c) of the Commission's rules provides that any person aggrieved by an action taken by a division of the Administrator may seek review from the Commission.  47 C.F.R. § 54.719(c).





    �  47 C.F.R. §§ 54.502, 54.503.
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